

ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION, APIC

ITANAGAR

An Appeal Case U/S 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005. Vide Case No. APIC-32/2022

(Summon to appear in person) (Or. 5, R.3 of CPC)

Shri K.L. Nayam & Shri Libi Marde	-V/S-	PIO-Cum-DPDO,	Psgt E/Siang Dist.

Τo,

The PIO-Cum-DPDO District Panchayat Development Officer East Siang District, Pasighat Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh

## Order.

WHEREAS, in connection with the APIC-No. 32/22, your personal appearance is required before the Commission on 8<sup>th</sup> August 2022 at 10:00 AM. In the last hearing on 20<sup>th</sup> June 2022 you were found absent without giving any intimation to the Commission.

**WHEREAS**, the Appellant was present during the hearing and intimated to the Commission that informations received from the PIO is incomplete as follows.

- 1. At sl. No. 2, the details of expenditure against 14<sup>th</sup> Finance Commission grant for financial year 2015-16 to 2019-2022 is incomplete and not properly mentioned.
- 2. At sl. No.3, Utilization certificate is mislead and not matched in money receipt.
- 3. At sl. No. 4, the payment made by the concerned department has more than fund released by the Govt. of AP.
- 4. At sl. No. 5, incomplete photographs.

**WHEREAS**, the Commission seriously viewed on the absence of the PIO on the hearing and hereby directed to furnish complete and correct informations to the Appellant on or before the next date of hearing.

**WHEREAS**, the Commission could not proceed on the hearing of the appeal due to absence of the PIO during the hearing.

**THEREFORE**, PIO-cum-DPDO East Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person along with all the informations as sought by Appellant on the scheduled date and time without fail, failing which Section 20 (1) & (2) of the RTI Act, 2005 shall be invoked against the PIO.

Sd/-(Sonam Yudron) State Information Commissioner APIC, Itanagar.

Memo. No. APIC-32/2022/337 Copy to:

April.2022 

- 1. Shrì K.L. Nayam & Shri Libi Marde, Niti Vihar, Ward No.08, IMC/D-99, Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar for information.
- 12-The Computer Operator, for uploading on the website of APIC, please.
- 3. Office Copy.

Registrar/Dy. Registrar

APIC Itanagar Deputy Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission